

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO.11863 OF 2019
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.15420 OF 2019

Mirza Shareq Baig s/o Qursheed Baig and others ... Petitioner

... **Versus** ...

The State of Maharashtra and others ... Respondents

...

Mrs. A.N. Ansari, Advocate for petitioners
Mrs. M.A. Deshpande, AGP for respondent no.1
Mr. K.B. Jadhavar, Advocate for respondent no.2
Mr. S.R. Kedar, Advocate for respondent no.4

...

CORAM : DIPANKAR DATTA, CJ AND
 VIBHA KANKANWADI, J.

DATE : NOVEMBER 14, 2022

PER COURT :

1 In Writ Petition No.11863 of 2019, the petitioners seek implementation of an order dated 19.05.2017 passed by the Education Officer – respondent no.2. The said order dated 19.05.2017 is, however, the subject-matter of challenge in Writ Petition No.15420 of 2019. The Education Officer has not filed affidavits-in-reply to any of the writ petitions.

2 Unless the challenge to the order dated 19.05.2017 is finally decided in Writ Petition No.11863 of 2019, we cannot proceed with the hearing of Writ

Petition No.15420 of 2019.

3 We, therefore, direct the Education Officer – respondent no.2 to file affidavits-in-reply within three weeks. Re-joinder thereto, if any, may be filed within a week thereafter by the respective petitioners.

4 List both the writ petitions in the month of January, 2023.

(SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)

agd